Experience In Motion
USER INSTRUCTIONS
Installation
Operation
Maintenance
Limitorque Actuation Systems L120 Series
For L120-10 through L120-40
FCD LMENIM1201-03 – 04/12

6.9.4 Lubrication Procedure 33
6.9.5  Install Geared Limit Switch, Torque Switch and Finish Assembly 33
7 How to Order Parts 34
8 Regulatory Information 35
Limitorque Actuation Systems L120 Series FCD LMENIM1201-03 – 04/12
4
1 Introduction
1.1  Purpose
This Installation and Maintenance Manual explains how to install and maintain the L120-10, L120-20,
and L120-40 actuators. Information on installation, disassembly, reassembly, lubrication, and parts is
provided.
1.2  User Safety
Safety notices in this manual detail precautions the user must take to reduce the risk of personal injury
and damage to the equipment. The user must read and be familiar with these instructions before
attempting installation, operation, or maintenance. Failure to observe these precautions could result in
serious bodily injury, damage to the equipment, voiding of the warranty, or operational difficulty.
Safety notices are presented in this manual in three forms:
 c WARNING: Refers to personal safety. Alerts the user to potential danger. Failure to follow warning
notices could result in personal injury or death.
 a CAUTION: Directs the user’s attention to general precautions that, if not followed, could result in
personal injury and/or equipment damage.
 NOTE: Highlights information critical to the user’s understanding of the actuator’s installation and
operation.
5
Limitorque Actuation Systems L120 Series FCD LMENIM1201-03 – 04/12
flowserve.com
2 Product Capabilities and Features
L120 Series actuators operate without modification in any rising or non-rising stem application for
linear action valves.
The actuators meet rigid safety requirements. The actuators are available in weatherproof, explosion-
proof, and submersible configurations.
The actuators are compatible with a wide range of control options from stand-alone units with local
pushbutton to open standards-based DDC-100 networks with up to 250 actuators.
The actuators are designed with integral control packages including plug-in interconnect boards that
increase control functionality for stand-alone or networked units.
Durable torque overload is provided in both directions of travel.
2.1 Initial Inspection and Storage Instructions
 c WARNING: Read this Installation and Maintenance Manual carefully and completely before
attempting to store the actuator. Be aware of the electrical hazards.
2.2 Product Identification
The actuator unit nameplate is located on the back of the unit, opposite the limit switch compartment.
The nameplate contains the following information:
•	 Limitorque name
•	 Point of Manufacture
•	 Unit Size
•	 Order Number
•	 Serial Number
•	 Customer Tagging
•	 CE Stamp
Limitorque Actuation Systems L120 Series FCD LMENIM1201-03 – 04/12
6
The motor nameplate is located on the motor. The nameplate contains the following information:
•	 ID Number
•	 Start Torque
•	 Run Torque

Limitorque Actuation Systems L120 Series FCD LMENIM1201-03 – 04/12
34
7 How to Order Parts
To order parts or obtain further information about your Limitorque L120 valve actuators, contact your
local Limitorque distributor sales office, or:
Flowserve Limitorque Actuation Systems
5114 Woodall Road
P.O. Box 11318
Lynchburg, VA 24506-1318
Telephone (434) 528-4400
Fax (434) 845-9736
All inquiries or orders must be accompanied by the following information:
1. Actuator Size
2. Limitorque Order Number
3. Limitorque Serial Number
35
Limitorque Actuation Systems L120 Series FCD LMENIM1201-03 – 04/12
flowserve.com
8 Regulatory Information
Application of Council Directive(s)
2004/108/EC; EMC Directive
2006/42/EC; Machinery Directive
2003/10/EC; Airborne Noise Directive
Standard(s) to which Conformity is Declared
Machinery; EN 60204-1
EMC - Emissions; EN 50081-1&2, EN 55011, CFR 47
 Immunity; EN 50082-1&2, IEC 801-3 &
 IEC 801-6 ESD; IEC 801-2
 EFT/Bursts; IEC 801-4
 Surge Immunity; IEC 801-5, ANSI/IEEE C62.41
 Mains (power)
 Harmonics; MIL-STD-462, Method CSO1 & CSO2
Airborne Noise; MIL-STD-740-1, Table 1, and EN 60204
Manufacturer’s Name
Flowserve Limitorque
Manufacturer’s Address
5114 Woodall Road
Lynchburg, VA 24502
Importer’s Name
Flowserve Limitorque
Importer’s Address
Flowserve Limitorque
Euro House
Abex Road
Newbury
Berkshire, RG14 5EY
United Kingdom
Type & Description of Equipment
Valve Actuators
Model Number
L120 Series
Note: Tested with Limitorque products only and with standards applicable at
time of tests.
I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment specified above
conforms to the above Directive(s) and Standard(s). List as follows:
(Signature)
Michael Mobley
(Full Name)
Senior Engineer – Certifications
(Title)
Flowserve Limitorque
5114 Woodall Road
Lynchburg, VA 24502
(Place)
April 13, 2012
(Date)
flowserve.com
To find your local Flowserve Limitorque representative:
Visit www.flowserve.com/limitorque or call 1-434-528-4400
FCD LMENIM1201-03 04/12 Printed in USA.
Flowserve Corporation has established industry leadership in the design and manufacture of its products. When properly selected, this Flowserve product is designed to perform its intended
function safely during its useful life. However, the purchaser or user of Flowserve products should be aware that Flowserve products might be used in numerous applications under a